PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI688106

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Michael Gori	12/10/2024
Jason Alan Crowell	11/12/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	LeafFilter North, LLC
Street Address:	1595 Georgetown Road
City:	Hudson
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44236

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 39

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29746373
Application Number:	29746376
Application Number:	17933698
Application Number:	29791629
Application Number:	29791630
Application Number:	29791631
Application Number:	29791632
Application Number:	29791633
Application Number:	29791634
Application Number:	29791635
Application Number:	17933696
Application Number:	29792900
Application Number:	29792901
Application Number:	29792902
Application Number:	29792903
Application Number:	29792904
Application Number:	29792905
Application Number:	29792906
Application Number:	17820714

PATENT REEL: 069554 FRAME: 0566

508915586

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17820715
Application Number:	17820722
Application Number:	17933349
Application Number:	18047854
Application Number:	29866956
Application Number:	29866957
Application Number:	29866958
Application Number:	29866959
Application Number:	29866960
Application Number:	18051165
Application Number:	18052280
Application Number:	18145517
Application Number:	29871062
Application Number:	18178350
Application Number:	29864600
Application Number:	29864605
Application Number:	29864606
Application Number:	29864607
Application Number:	29864608
Application Number:	29864609

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2163634500

Email: patent@beneschlaw.com,ekohn@beneschlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Benesch Friedlander Coplan & Aronoff LLP

Address Line 1: 127 Public Square, Suite 4900

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	46073-00322
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth Kohn
SIGNATURE:	Elizabeth Kohn
DATE SIGNED:	12/11/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignments MG JC 121024#page1.tiff source=Assignments MG JC 121024#page2.tiff source=Assignments MG JC 121024#page3.tiff source=Assignments MG JC 121024#page4.tiff

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, the undersigned inventors, having our residences as set forth below, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS," have jointly invented certain new inventions as described and set forth in each of the patent applications listed on the attached EXHIIBIT A, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patents of the United States therefor; and

WHEREAS, LEAFFILTER NORTH, LLC, a company organized under the laws of the state of Delaware, with its principal place of business at 1595 Georgetown Road, Hudson, Ohio 44236, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, improvements, application and any Letters Patents which may be granted therefor or thereupon in any country, together with any and all non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and extensions thereof in all countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, improvements, and in and to said application and any Letters Patents which may be granted therefor or thereupon, together with any and all non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and extensions thereof, and ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention or applications, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest is concerned, unto ASSIGNEE in accordance with this Assignment. To the extent applicable, ASSIGNORS also hereby assign to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest to sue third parties for any past, present or future infringement, and to collect all damages relating thereto, of all Letters Patents assigned herein.

ASSIGNORS also assign to ASSIGNEE, all right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs throughout the world, including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and ASSIGNORS further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNORS will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns or their representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention and improvements; and, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNORS will fully cooperate in any legal proceedings, including any proceeding within the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other Patent Office anywhere in the world, relating thereto, sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, continuations-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and, in addition, execute any and all documents required to vest title in

Assignment - page 1 of 4

☐ A petition has been filed for this unsigned

Gori

Family Name or Surname

NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST INVENTOR:

OH

Given Name (first and middle if any])

Michael

Akron

ASSIGNEE and to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

ASSIGNORS covenant that ASSIGNORS have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and that ASSIGNORS have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

This Assignment shall be binding on the parties' successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request either his/her/its own attorney, or ASSIGNEE's attorney, to insert herein on any blank lines above each of an attorney docket number, the title, the filing date, and the application number of said patent application when each become known, subsequent to filing said application.

inventor

Inventor's Signature	. A.		latera,	Date (mm/dd/yyyy)
70	ex f			12/10/2024
Residence: City	State	Country		
Norton	ОН	US		
Mailing Address				
3030 Shellhart Road			MACCONTACTOR	
City	State	Postal (Zip) Code	<u>e</u>	Country
Norton	OH	44203	J	JS
935550				
NAME OF ADDITIONAL	IOINT INVENTOR, if	☐ A petition h	nas been file	d for this unsigned
any: Given Name (first and middle[if]	anv])	Inventor	Family Nar	ne or Surname
Jason Alan			Crowell	
Inventor's Signature	7 7			Date (mm/dd/yyyy)
46				11/12/24
Residence: City	Stat	Country		
Akron	ОН	US		
Mailing Address	50035007E00000	777		
230 Rutledge Drive				
City	State	Postal (Zip) Code	e <u>C</u>	Country

44319

Assignment – page 2 of 4

US

EXHIBIT A

	Attorney Docket No.			Title	Filing Date	
1	46073-00322	US	29/746,373	-	Gutter Guard Main Body	8/13/2020
2	46073-00323	US	29/746,376	-	Gutter Guard Assembly	8/13/2020
3	46073-00661	US	17/933,698	-	Modular Assemblies For Gutter Guard Systems With Customizable Main Bodies	9/20/2022
4	46073-00662	US	29/791,629		Gutter Guard Assembly With Customizable Main Body	1/25/2022
5	46073-00663	US	29/791,630		Front Receiver For Gutter Guard Assembly	1/25/2022
6	46073-00664	US	29/791,631	-	Rear Receiver For Gutter Guard Assembly	1/25/2022
7	46073-00665	US	29/791,632	-	Clip For Use With Gutter Guard Assembly	1/25/2022
8	46073-00666	US	29/791,633	-	Hanger With Clip For Use With Gutter Guard Assembly	1/25/2022
9	46073-00667	US	29/791,634		Gutter Guard System	1/25/2022
10	46073-00668	US	29/791,635	-	Gutter Guard System	1/25/2022
11	46073-00708	US	17/933,696	-	Gutter Guard System	9/20/2022
12	46073-00725	US	29/792,900		Front Receiver For Gutter Guard Assembly	4/29/2022
13	46073-00726	US	29/792,901	-	Gutter Guard	4/29/2022
14	46073-00727	US	29/792,902		Front Receiver For Gutter Guard Assembly	4/29/2022
15	46073-00728	US	29/792,903	-	Front Receiver For Gutter Guard Assembly	4/29/2022
16	46073-00729	US	29/792,904	-	Rear Receiver For Gutter Guard Assembly	4/29/2022
17	46073-00730	US	29/792,905	8 *	Rear Receiver For Gutter Guard Assembly	4/29/2022
18	46073-00731	US	29/792,906	-	Rear Receiver For Gutter Guard Assembly	4/29/2024
19	46073-00747	US	29/864,600		Gutter Guard Assembly	6/7/2022
20	46073-00748	US	29/864,605	-	Gutter Guard Assembly	6/7/2022
21	46073-00749	US	29/864,606		Gutter Guard Assembly	6/7/2022
22	46073-00750	US	29/864,607	_	Gutter Guard Assembly	6/7/2022
23	46073-00751	US	29/864,608	-	Gutter Guard Assembly	6/7/2022
24	46073-00752	US	29/864,609	-	Gutter Guard Assembly	6/7/2022
25	46073-00760	US	17/820,714	-	Systems And Methods For Modular Platform For Gutter Guard Systems With Interchangeable Components	8/18/2022
26	46073-00761	US	17/820,715	_	Rear Receivers For Use With Systems And Methods For Modular Platforms For Gutter Guard Systems With Interchangeable Components	8/18/2022

Assignment – page 3 of 4

JOINT ASSIGNMENT

RECORDED: 12/11/2024

	Attorney Docket No.			Filing Date		
27	46073-00763	US	17/820,722	-	Rear Receivers For Use With Systems And Methods For Modular Platforms For Gutter Guard Systems With Interchangeable Components	8/18/2022
28	46073-00764	US	17/933,349	3-	Screens For Use With Gutter Guard Systems	9/19/2022
29	46073-00772	US	18/047,854	_	Hanger And Strap Assembly For Rain Gutters	10/19/2022
30	46073-00774	US	29/866,956	-	Screen Assembly For Gutter Guard System	10/3/2022
31	46073-00775	US	29/866,957	-	Screen Corner Assembly For Gutter Guard System	10/3/2022
32	46073-00776	US	29/866,958	-	Screen Assembly For Gutter Guard System	10/3/2022
33	46073-00777	US	29/866,959	-	Screen Corner Assembly For Gutter Guard System	10/3/2022
34	46073-00778	US	29/866,960	-	Front Receiver For Gutter Guard System	10/3/2022
35	46073-00780	US	18/051,165	-	Modular Assemblies For Gutter Guard Systems With Customizable Main Bodies And Screens	10/31/2022
36	46073-00783	US	18/052,280		Roller Assembly For Forming Water Management Features In Screens For Use With Gutter Guard Systems	11/3/2022
37	46073-00794	US	18/145,517	-	Components For Use In Installing And Repairing Gutter Guard Systems	12/22/2022
38	46073-00810	US	29/871,062	-	Rear Receivers For Gutter Guard Assemblies	2/10/2023
39	46073-00811	US	18/178,350	-	Rear Receiver For Use With Gutter Guard Systems	3/3/2023
40	46073-00837	CA	3199028	-	Systems And Methods For Modular Platform For Gutter Guard Systems With Interchangeable Components	5/8/2023
41	46073-00838	CA	3199025		Modular Assemblies For Gutter Guard Systems With Customizable Main Bodies And Screens	5/8/2023

Assignment – page 4 of 4